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PSA Ref: 5438 
 
 
8 November 2017 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer 
City of Vincent 
PO Box 82 
LEEDERVILLE WA 6902 
 
 
 
Attention: Heidi Miragliotta, Planning Officer 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
LOT 6 (304) FITZGERALD STREET, PERTH  
APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Planning Solutions acts on behalf of Starclone Pty Ltd in support of a development application for a 
four-storey office development at Lot 6 (304) Fitzgerald Street, Perth (subject site). 
 
The City of Vincent (City) issued conditional development approval for a four-storey office 
development on 12 June 2014 (refer to Appendix 1). The development application was valid for two 
(2) years and has since lapsed.  
 
The purpose of this current application for development approval is to renew the previous 
development approval. The proposed development plans are as approved in 2014, with no changes 
or modifications proposed. 
 
Further to our recent correspondence and the City’s email dated 14 September 2017, we provide the 
following response to the following time-extension considerations: 
 
1. Whether the planning framework has changed substantially since the development 

approval was granted? 
 
Since the development approval was granted in 2014, the subject site has remained zoned 
as Commercial pursuant to the City of Vincent Town Planning Scheme No.1. The current 
planning framework applicable to the subject site is generally consistent with the 2014 
planning approval. 
 
Local Planning Policy 7.1.1 Built Form Policy (LPP 7.1.1) came into effect in early 2017. As 
a result, the City has assessed the proposed development under the current planning 
framework with the following three (3) departures from deemed-to-comply policy provisions 
(including LPP 7.1.1) identified: 
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i. Setbacks 
 
The City has identified variations from the LPP 7.1.1 deemed-to-comply setback provisions. 
 
At the time of the 2014 development approval, the minimum setback requirements were in 
accordance with Local Planning Policy 3.1.12 Hyde Park Precinct (LPP 3.1.12). The minimum 
setback requirements were outlined at LPP 3.1.12, provision 3.2.2 and did not require minimum 
setbacks for development abutting other non-residential development. 
 
Table 1: Assessment of side and rear building setbacks 
 

Elevation Previous setback 
standard 

Current setback standard Proposed 

Side 
(Ground & 
1st floor) 

Nil Nil Nil  

Side  
(2nd & 3rd 
floor) 

Nil  4m Nil 

Rear 
(Ground – 
2nd floor) 

Nil 6.5m 3m* 
(as per C1.2.6, concession 
for ROW) 

Rear  
(3rd floor) 

Nil 12.5m 3m* 
(as per C1.2.6, concession 
for ROW) 

 
The subject site abuts non-residential development to the north and south and abuts Cielo Lane, 
a right-of-way to the rear.  
 
The proposed development is consistent with the existing nil side and rear setbacks, and overall 
built form of the adjoining non-residential buildings at 300 & 308 Fitzgerald Street and the nearby 
non-residential development at 318 Fitzgerald Street (corner Vincent Street). 
 
As the development seeks a departure from the deemed-to-comply setback standards, the 
following justification is provided is response to the relevant development principles: 
 
Table 2: Justification against LPP 7.1.1, Part 1.2 Setback - design principles  
 

      # Design principle Applicant’s Response 

P1.2.1 Development which incorporates design 
elements that reduce the impact of 
building bulk. 

The development abuts existing blank 
boundary walls with nil setback to the 
subject site’s north and south side 
boundaries. Therefore, these existing 
non-residential developments will not be 
adversely impacted by the building bulk of 
the proposed development. 
 
The proposed rear (east) elevation 
contains a façade with a variety of colours 
and mixed materials, with shade awnings 
which reduces the visual impact of 
building bulk. Notwithstanding this the 
development is separated for existing 
residential development by Cielo Lane. 
Due to the orientation of the lots, the 
existing residential development will 
maintain access to natural sunlight and 
ventilation. 
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P1.2.2 Development which maximises natural 
light access, natural ventilation and, 
internal and external privacy. 

The development contains skylights and a 
lightwell which allows for natural light 
access to the development. Refer to roof 
plan and floor plans.  
 

P1.2.3 Setbacks that facilitate the provision of 
landscaping. 

The proposed office development’s 
setbacks and landscaping consistent with 
surrounding non-residential 
developments. 

P1.2.4 Development which activates and 
addresses the rights of way. 

The proposed rear (east) elevation, which 
adjoins Cielo Lane, contains window 
openings and visually permeable security 
grilles / gates (on the ground floor) which 
allows for passive surveillance of the 
rights of way.  
 
The rear (east) elevation also proposes a 
variety of colours and mixed materials, 
with shade awnings which provides an 
appropriate façade to the rights of way. 
 

P1.2.5 Street setbacks that facilitate the 
provision of useable open space, alfresco 
dining opportunities and landscaping 
which contributes of canopy coverage. 

N/A - the street setback to Fitzgerald St is 
compliant with LPP 7.1.1. 

  
Having regard to Table 2 above, the proposed development is consistent with the relevant design 
principles relating to setbacks of LPP 7.1.1. 

 
ii. Car parking 

 
The City has identified in accordance with Local Planning Policy 7.7.1 Parking and Access Policy 
(LPP 7.7.1) that the deemed-to-comply requirement for car parking is 14.28 car bays. The 
development plans propose 13 car bays which results in a 1.28 car bay shortfall. 
 
This 1.28 car bay shortfall was also identified in the 2014 conditional planning approval, with 
Condition 6.3 stating: 
 

Cash-in-Lieu 
 
Pay a cash-in-lieu contribution of $6,400 for the equivalent value of 1.28 car parking spaces, 
based on the cost of $5,000 per bay as set out in the City’s 2013/2014 Budget. 

 
As a result of this condition, the landowner paid the cash-in-lieu contribution of $6,400 on 8 July 
2014. Please refer to the payment receipt at Appendix 2. 
   
The current LPP 7.7.1 at provision 2.2 also allows for cash-in-lieu of parking to be considered 
where development has a shortfall of parking according to the total parking requirement. 
 
As the car parking shortfall has been identified as 1.28 car bays in both the 2014 and current car 
parking requirements, and a cash-in-lieu contribution for 1.28 bays has already been paid, this 
parking shortfall has already been approved and addressed. 
 
Notwithstanding this, the development plans proposes two motorcycle parking spaces (marked 
as M/C) on the ground floor, and the subject site is with 400m of public carparking. 
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iii. Bicycle parking 

 
The City has identified in accordance with Local Planning Policy 7.7.1 Parking and Access Policy 
(LPP 7.7.1) that the deemed-to-comply requirement for car parking is 4 bicycle bays (Class 1 & 2) 
and 7 bicycle bays (Class 3). The development plans propose 7 bicycle spaces within the ground 
floor secured car parking area and 4 bicycle spaces at the front of the building accessible from 
Fitzgerald Street (i.e. a total of 11 bicycle bays). 
 
The current bicycle bay standard also applied in the 2014 conditional planning approval, with 
Condition 7.2 stating: 
  

Commercial Bicycle Bays 
 
A minimum of four (4) Class 1 or 2 bicycle bays, and seven (7) Class 3 bicycle bays be 
provided on-site. Class 3 bicycle bays must be provided at a location convenient to the 
entrance, publicly accessible and within the development. The bicycle facilities shall be 
designed in accordance with AS2890.3. 

 
The development plans propose 11 bicycle bays in total, as per the LPP 7.7.1 bicycle parking 
requirement. The 4 bicycle bays at the front of the building would be classified as Class 3 facilities 
and the 7 bicycle bays within the secured car parking area are equivalent to a locked compound, 
as required by a Class 2 facility. 

 
As demonstrated above, the proposed development is generally complies with the current planning 
framework, with no substantial changes from the 2014 planning approval identified.  
 
The identified departures in the current planning assessment in relation to car parking and bicycle spaces 
were also identified and subsequently approved with the 2014 planning approval. The policy provisions 
between the 2014 and 2017 versions of Local Planning Policy Parking and Access Policy are generally 
consistent. 

 
2. Would the development likely receive approval now? 
 

Yes, the proposed development is generally compliant with the current planning framework.  
 
From the City’s current planning assessment only three departures were identified, of which two 
departures were also identified and subsequently approved with the 2014 planning approval. The 
proposed setbacks are consistent with the existing setbacks and overall built form of the adjoining non-
residential developments and the proposal meets the relevant design principles of LPP 7.1.1. 

 
3. Has the holder of the development approval actively and relatively conscientiously pursued the 

implementation of the development approval? 
 

The landowner, Starclone Pty Ltd has advised the following: 
 

The vacant land was originally purchased on 22nd March 2013, based on the financial feasibility 
of the proposed project at that time. Prior to the purchase, the proposed building was reviewed 
with the City’s Planning Department. DA documents were lodged in May 2013 with the City. The 
DA was finally approved on the 12 June 2014 and Building Licence documents were lodged on 
the 18 December 2014 and the Building Licence was issued on the 3 February 2015. 
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Due to the significant change in the state’s economic circumstances over the 23-month period 
from purchase to issue of the Building Licence, the financial viability of the project at the beginning 
of 2015 was not sustainable and it was determined that the project would have to be held until 
the financial viability improved. Periodical reviewed of the project’s viability showed improvement 
in the latter half of 2016 and the owners determined that the project should commence only to 
learn that due to the DA, issued on the 12 June 2014, being over two years, the Building Licence 
issued on the 3 February 2015 was no longer valid. 
 
We are now in the position of having to request the DA be revalidated so that the project can now 
commence.   

 
In addition, since the development approval was issued on 12 June 2014, the landowner has sought to implement 
the development approval by completing the following actions: 
 

1. Payment of the cash-in-lieu contribution of $6,400, as required by Condition 6.3, was paid by the 
landowner on 8 July 2014. Please refer to the payment receipt at Appendix 2. 
 

2. An application for building permit received a Certificate of Design Compliance by a private building certifier 
on 10 November 2014 and building permit issued by the City on 3 February 2015. Please refer to a copy 
of the building permit at Appendix 3. 

 
3. Marketing of the proposed office development for expressions of interest had commenced via methods 

including advertising signage on-site and online website. 
 
We respectfully request that the processing of this amended development application is prioritised as it is currently 
beyond the ninety (90) day maximum determination timeframe.  
 
Should you have any queries or require further clarification in regard to the above matter please do not hesitate to 
contact the undersigned. 
 
Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
_________________________ 
LAURA SABITZER  
SENIOR PLANNER 

 
171108 5438 RFI letter to City v2 
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APPENDIX 1 

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL ISSUED 12.06.14 
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APPENDIX 2 
RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT OF CASH-IN-LIEU PARKING 

(AS PER CONDITION 6.3) 
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APPENDIX 3 
BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED 03.02.15 

 
















